HB LEASING AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

31

(vi)	 The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined
benefit obligations are set out below:

Weighted average actuarial
assumptions

Gratuity
(Funded)

Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

Year ended
31 March,

2020

Year ended
31 March,

2019

Year ended
31 March,

2020

Year ended
31 March,

2019

Discount Rate  7.00 % p.a.  7.75 % p.a.  7.00 % p.a.  7.75 % p.a.

Expected Rate of increase in
salary

 6.00 % p.a. 6.00 %  p.a. 6.00 % p.a. 6.00 % p.a.

Mortality rate  IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2006-08
Ultimate

 IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2006-08
Ultimate

Withdrwal Rate- 18 to 30 Years  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.

- 30 to 44 Years  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.

- 44 to 70 Years  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.

	 The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.

(vii)	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 For the year ended 31st March, 2020

Particulars  Change in
assumption

 Effect on
Gratuity

 Effect on leave
encashment

 Discount Rate  +1%  377,050  83,459

   -1%  488,596  108,150

 Salary Growth Rate  +1%  488,596  108,150

   -1%  376,170  83,265

 Attrition Rate  +1%  432,750  95,788

   -1%  423,515  93,744

(viii)	Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)

Particulars  Gratuity
(In ` )

 Leave encashment
(In ` )

 01st April, 2020 to 31st March, 2021  12,484  2,763

 01st April, 2021 to 31st March, 2022  3,954  92,052

 01st April, 2022 to 31st March 2023  3,954  -

 01st April, 2023 to 31st March 2024  3,953  -

 01st April, 2024 to 31st March 2025  3,951  -

 01st April, 2025 Onwards  400,056  -

25.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED
FOR)

	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:
(a)	 Income Tax demand disputed ` 41,83,20,552/- (Previous year ` 41,83,20,552/-)

against which appeals are pending with appropriate authorities.

(b)	 Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts ` 1,58,02,781/- (Previous
Year `1,58,02,781/-)

(c)	 Capital commitments (net of advance) ` 2,51,00,000/- (Previous Year
` 2,51,00,000/-).

26.	 QUANTITATIVE DETAILS
	 Quantitative information in respect of Investments in securities:

	 EQUITY INSTRUMENTS

[…]

value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets as on April 01, 2018.

(iii)	 Business Combinations

	 Ind AS 103 Business Combinations has not been applied to acquisitions of
subsidiaries, which are considered businesses under Ind AS that occurred
before 01st April, 2018. Use of this exemption means that the Indian GAAP
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, that are required to be recognised
under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After the date
of the acquisition, measurement is in accordance with respective Ind AS.

(B)	 Reconciliation between Ind AS and previous GAAP are given below:

	 Ind AS 101 requirs an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash
flows for previous periods. The following table represent the reconciliation from previous
GAAP to Ind AS.

HB LEASING AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

32

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at date of transition 1st April, 2018

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP*

(In ` )

Adjustments

(In ` )

Ind As

(In ` )

ASSETS

Financial Assets

a. Cash and cash equivalents 4 856,888  -   856,888

b. Receivables

(i) Trade Receivables 5 4,604,897  -   4,604,897

c. Investments 6 2,250,666  2,005,302 4,255,968

d. Other Financial Assets 7 14,717,917  -   14,717,917

Non-Financial Assets

a. Property, Plant and Equipment 8 70,002  -   70,002

b. Deferred tax assets (Net) 9 129,687  -   129,687

c. Other non -financial assets 10  6,160,574  -   6,160,574

TOTAL ASSETS 28,790,631 2,005,302 30,795,933

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY LIABILITIES

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP*

(In ` )

Adjustments

(In ` )

Ind As

(In ` )

Financial Liabilities

a. Borrowings 11  -   -   -

b. Other financial liabilities 12  617,696  -   617,696

Non-Financial Liabilities

a. Current tax liabilities (Net) 13  4,903,228  -   4,903,228

b. Provisions 14  16,474  -   16,474

Equity

a. Equity Share Capital 15  110,041,095  -   110,041,095

b. Other Equity 16 (86,787,863)  2,005,303 (84,782,560)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 28,790,630 2,005,303 30,795,933

(*)	The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation
requirements for the  purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at date of transition 31st March, 2019

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP*

(In ` )

Adjustments

(In ` )

Ind As

(In ` )

ASSETS

Financial Assets

a. Cash and cash equivalents 4  535,236 -  535,236

b. Receivables

(i) Trade Receivables 5  4,604,897  -   4,604,897

c. Investments 6  2,100,866  931,340  3,032,206

d. Other Financial Assets 7  13,597,520  -   13,597,520

Non-Financial Assets

a. Property, Plant and Equipment 8  70,002  -   70,002

b. Current tax assets 9  116,355  -   116,355

c. Other non -financial assets 10  6,432,460  -   6,432,460

TOTAL ASSETS  27,457,336  931,340  28,388,676

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

a. Borrowings 11  1,550,000  -   1,550,000

b. Other financial liabilities 12  545,871  -   545,871

Non-Financial Liabilities

a. Provisions 13  4,880,466  -   4,880,466

b. Other non-financial liabilities 14  6,093  -   6,093

Equity

a. Equity Share Capital 15  110,041,095  -   110,041,095

b. Other Equity 16 (89,566,190)  931,341  -88,634,849

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 27,457,335 931,341 28,388,675

(*) The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation
requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2018 and as at 31st March, 2019 summarised in
below table:

Particulars Note As at
31st March, 2019

(In ` )

As at
1st April, 2018

(In ` )

Equity as reported under previous
GAAP

 20,474,905  23,253,232

Adjsutments

Fair valuation of investments classified
under FVTPL

 931,341  2,005,302

 931,341  2,005,302

Less: Tax adjustments  -  -

Equity as per Ind AS  21,406,246  25,258,533

Reconciliation of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP*

(In ` )

Adjustments

(In ` )

Ind As

(In ` )

INCOME

Revenue from operations

(i) Consultancy income 17 - - -

(ii) Net gain on fair value changes 18 1,501,455 (1,073,962) 427,493

I Total Revenue from operations 1,501,455 (1,073,962) 427,493

II Other Income 19 295,643 - 295,643

III Total income (I+II) 1,797,098 (1,073,962) 723,136

EXPENSES

Employee Benefits Expenses 20 1,547,431 25,083 1,572,514

Others expenses 21 3018262 - 3,018,262

Contingent Provision against Standard
Assest

(3,600) - (3,600)

IV Total Expenses (IV) 4562093 25,083 4,587,176

V Profit/ (loss) Before Tax (III-IV) (2,764,995) (1,099,045) (3,864,040)

VI Tax Expense

(i) Current tax - - -

(ii) Deferred tax (credit) / charge 13,332 - 13,332

Total Tax Expense (VI) 13,332 - 13,332

VII Profit for the year (V-VI) (2,778,327) (1,099,045) (3,877,372)

VIII Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss

- Remeasurements of defined benefit
plans

- 25,083 25,083

(b) Income tax relating to above mentioned
item

- - -

Other Comprehensive Income for the
year, net of tax

- 25,083 25,083

Total Comprehensive Income for the
year (VII +VIII)

(2,778,327) (1,073,962) (3,852,289)

Reconciliation of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2019
summarised in below table

Particulars 31st March, 2019
(In ` )

Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP (2,778,327)

Adjustments:

 Net (loss)/ gain on fair value changes 1,073,962

 Tax adjustment on above items -

 Net Profit After Tax as per Ind AS (1,704,366)

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan -

 Tax adjustment on above items -

Other comprehensive income -

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS (1,704,366)

HB LEASING AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

33

29.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
	 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor,